
Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee

Date: THURSDAY, 14 MARCH 2019
Time: 12.00noon
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL
Members: Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chair)

Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Henry Colthurst
Simon Duckworth
Marianne Fredericks
Christopher Hayward
Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Joyce Nash
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Deputy Tom Sleigh
Alderman William Russell
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Alderman Sir David Wootton

Enquiries: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in the Guildhall Club at 1pm
N.B. Part of this meeting may be subject to audio or visual recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



2

AGENDA

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES

a) To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 January 
2019.  

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 4)

b) To note the public minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Resource Allocation and 
Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees held on 17 January 2019.  

For Information
(Pages 5 - 6)

4. FUNDAMENTAL REVIEW: DESIGN PRINCIPLES AND GOVERNANCE
Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 7 - 12)

5. PRIORITIES INVESTMENT POT (PIP) - BIDS FOR CONSIDERATION
Joint report of the Town Clerk and the Chamberlain.

For Decision
(Pages 13 - 18)

6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act. 

Part 2 – Non-Public Agenda

9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES

a) To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 
January 2019.  

For Decision
(Pages 19 - 20)



3

b) To note the non-public minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Resource Allocation 
and Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees held on 17 January 2019.  

For Information
(Pages 21 - 24)

10. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED

12. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES
To agree the confidential minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 January 
2019.

For Decision



This page is intentionally left blank



RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 17 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

17 January 2019 at 12.15 pm

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Simon Duckworth

In attendance:
Graham Packham

Marianne Fredericks
Deputy Edward Lord
Deputy Dr Giles Shilson
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Members’ Services
Peter Lisley - Director of Major Projects (Town Clerk’s Department)
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications (Town Clerk’s Department)
Nick Bodger - Town Clerk’s Department
Eugenie de Naurois - Town Clerk's Department
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain
Paul Wilkinson - City Surveyor

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Christopher Hayward, Deputy 
Joyce Nash, Deputy Tom Sleigh, Alderman William Russell, and Alderman Sir 
David Wootton.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were none.

3. MINUTES 
The public minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were approved.

4. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

Page 1

Agenda Item 3a



5. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

6. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.
8-9 3

12-14 2, 3, 4

7. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
The non-public minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were 
approved.

8. GRESHAM COLLEGE FUNDING 
The Committee considered and approved a report of the Town Clerk 
concerning the funding arrangements for Gresham College.

9. STRATEGIC PROPERTY ESTATE (CITY FUND & CITY'S ESTATE) - 
ANNUAL UPDATE & STRATEGY FOR 2019 
The Sub-Committee received a report of the City Surveyor presenting an 
annual update on the City’s Strategic Property Estate.

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items.

12. CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES 
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 13 December 2018 were 
approved.

13. GUILDHALL ART GALLERY: REQUEST FOR BUDGET ADJUSTMENT 
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the Director of Major 
Projects concerning the Guildhall Art Gallery’s budget.

14. CONFIDENTIAL STAFFING ITEM, CITY SURVEYOR'S DEPARTMENT 
(PPG) 
The Sub-Committee considered and approved a report of the City Surveyor 
concerning a confidential staffing matter.

The meeting ended at 12.45 pm

Page 2



Chairman

Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 4



JOINT MEETING OF THE RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND 
RESOURCES) COMMITTEE AND EFFICIENCY AND PERFORMANCE SUB 

(FINANCE) COMMITTEE WITH COMMITTEE CHAIRMEN

Thursday, 17 January 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

17 January 2019 at 11.00 am

Present

Members:
Deputy Catherine McGuinness (Chairman)
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman)
Sir Mark Boleat
Deputy Keith Bottomley
Henry Colthurst
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark
Simon Duckworth
Marianne Fredericks

Deputy Edward Lord
Sir Michael Snyder
Deputy John Tomlinson
Randall Anderson
Alderman Robert Howard
Hugh Morris
Deputy Philip Woodhouse

In Attendance
Deputy Roger Chadwick
Alderman Alison Gowman
Michael Hudson
Alderman Ian Luder
Graham Packham
Jeremy Simons
John Scott (Chief Commoner)

Officers:
John Barradell - Town Clerk and Chief Executive
Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk & Director of Members’ Services
Peter Lisley - Director of Major Projects (Town Clerk’s Department)
Bob Roberts - Director of Communications (Town Clerk’s Department)
Eugenie de Naurois - Town Clerk's Department
Simon Latham - Town Clerk’s Department
Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department
Peter Kane - Chamberlain
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain
Philip Gregory - Chamberlain’s Department
Vic Annells - Executive Director, Mansion House & Central Criminal Court
Gerry Kiefer - Open Spaces Department

Page 5

Agenda Item 3b



1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from Randall Anderson, Christopher Hayward, Paul 
Martinelli, Deputy Joyce Nash, Ian Seaton, Deputy Dr Giles Shilson, Deputy 
Tom Sleigh, Alderman William Russell, and Alderman Sir David Wootton.

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
Alderman Ian Luder and Deputy Edward Lord declared an interest in respect of 
item 6 as council tax payers. It was noted that both had sought and received 
dispensations to speak and vote on this issue.

3. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

4. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There were no urgent items.

5. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

Item No. Paragraph No.
6 3

6. OVERALL FINANCIAL POSITION AND MEDIUM-TERM FINANCIAL 
PLANNING 
Members received a report of the Chamberlain concerning the City 
Corporation’s overall financial position and medium-term financial plan.

7. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There were no urgent items.

The meeting ended at 12.10 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Gregory Moore 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 6



Committee(s): Date:
Resource Allocation Sub Committee
Policy & Resources Committee 

14 March 2019
14 March 2019

Subject:
Fundamental Review: Design Principles and 
Governance
Report of:
Town Clerk & Chief Executive
Chamberlain

Public

Author: 
Kate Smith, Head of Corporate Strategy & Performance 
Caroline Al-Beyerty, Deputy Chamberlain 

For Decision

Summary

The City of London Corporation has an ambitious programme of activity and projects 
to deliver a vibrant and thriving City, supporting a diverse and sustainable London 
within a globally-successful UK. However, in line with other public bodies, the City 
Corporation faces significant pressures from falling income. Members have requested 
a fundamental review be conducted of the City of London Corporation’s allocation of 
resources. The review seeks to provide Members with information in an accessible, 
timely manner, about how the City Corporation is currently allocating resources 
against Corporate Plan priorities so that Members can take decisions that ensure that 
the City Corporation is, in fact, spending according to corporate priorities, and that the 
organisation’s financial plans are sustainable in the medium term. This report 
proposes design principles for conducting the fundamental review and sets out officer 
governance 

Recommendations
It is recommended that Members: 

i. Agree to the design principles for the review, and;
ii. Note the officer governance process.

Main Report

Background

1. The City of London Corporation has an ambitious programme of activity and 
projects to deliver a vibrant and thriving City, supporting a diverse and sustainable 
London within a globally-successful UK. However, in line with other public bodies, 
the City Corporation faces significant pressures from falling income. HM 
Government intends to change current funding mechanisms to reflect an increased 
emphasis on need and to reset the business rates retention system. In parallel with 
these external threats to revenue streams, both City Fund and City’s Cash will start 
to come under increasing pressure from the revenue costs of borrowing to fund the 
major projects already agreed by the Court; and cost pressures within and 
increasing demand for the delivery of current activities.

Page 7

Agenda Item 4



2. The City Corporation has benefited from a period of relative prosperity in recent 
years, with growth in both its income streams and asset holdings. However, going 
forward there are significant risks and a growing uncertainty. Revenue streams are 
likely to be under considerable pressure as the Government intends to change 
current funding mechanisms
[...]

Or savings requirement 13.9 14.1 16.6

CITY’S CASH

2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22 2022/23

(Deficit)/ Surplus with planned 
equity drawdown (11.6) (2.9) (2.4) (2.6) 3.5

Major Project Financing 0 (4.5) (7.5) (9.3) (12.4)
Budget uplift revenue requests 0 (5.3) (4.8) (3.7) (3.4)
City’s Cash combined deficit (11.6) (12.7) (14.7) (15.6) (12.3)
Financed by:
Savings requirement 11.6 12.7 14.7 15.6 12.3

9. Alternatively, the deficit could be financed through the use of reserves. Although 
there are no general fund reserves left, there is potential to draw down on the 
reserve currently invested in securities or property  – with between £26m and £43m 

Page 9



available p.a. during the planning period before affecting  the level of investments  
needed to generate sufficient revenue income to run the services. 

Responding to the Challenge

10.The recent adoption of a new Corporate Plan provides a prism through which to 
assess how resources are being allocated to deliver Member agreed policy 
priorities identified in this plan, both current activity and future projects. This is not 
just a means of addressing the medium-term financial challenge; it is also an 
opportunity for Members to decide how best to use resources to achieve a 
Corporate Plan with maximum impact, thereby ensuring that departmental budgets 
are fully aligned with and support corporate priorities within a sustainable medium-
term financial framework. Moreover, the fundamental review provides an 
opportunity to reappraise spending across the City Corporation in a cross-cutting 
way, rather than just depending on the conventional approach of achieving 
efficiency savings through silos – be it by Service Committee or Department.

Design principles

11.The following design principles are proposed for the fundamental review, in order 
to ensure that Members are given the information they need to assess how the City 
Corporation is currently allocating resources against Corporate Plan priorities. 

a) A
[...]
ance Committee given its 
responsibility for the City Corporation’s Medium-Term Financial Plan (MTFP). The 
first milestone in the fundamental review is proposed to be the Resource Allocation 
Sub Committee (RASC) Away Day in July 2019 at which, as usual, Members will 
be asked to provide officers with a steer as to how they wish to prioritise use of 
resources going forward; to this end, Members will presented at the Away Day with 
a range of options to balance both City Fund and City’s Cash in the medium term. 
Subsequent to this discussion at RASC Away Day, proposals will be then 
presented to Committees and the Court of Common Council in the usual way.

13.The senior responsible officer (SRO) for the fundamental review is the Town Clerk 
& Chief Executive; the deputy SRO will be the Chamberlain. Oversight of the work 
will take place via Summit Group, with input from the Deputy Chamberlain, Head 
of Corporate Strategy & Performance, and Director of Communications. The 
Chairman and Deputy Chairman of RASC will be briefed regularly on the review’s 
progress prior to the July Away Day.

Corporate and Strategic Implications 

14.The Corporate Plan, 2018-23, will be used as the strategic framework for this work.

Security Implications 

15.This is partially a risk driven exercise, so security implications will be covered in 
the process.

Public Sector Equality Duty

16.  Full analysis of selected options against this to follow in the due diligence work 
officers undertake after the RASC awayday.

Conclusion

17.This paper sets out the governance process and proposed design principles for 
conducting the fundamental review so that Members can take decisions that 
ensure that the City Corporation is, in fact, spending according to corporate 
priorities, and that the organisation’s financial plans are sustainable in the medium 
term.

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 12



Committee(s): Date(s):
Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 14 March 2019

Subject: 
Priorities Investment Pot (PIP) – Bids for Consideration

Public

Report of:
Town Clerk and Chamberlain 

For Decision 

Report Author(s)
Geoff Parnell, Head of Projects - Strategic Resources 

Summary

The Court of Common Council approved the creation of a Priorities Investment Pot 
(PIP) in March 2018 to be used to provide additional funding to support priority front 
line services to meet new pressures and growth where there is clear demand and 
alignment with corporate plan priorities.  

In the first three rounds of the process, 43 bids were received and 23 bids 
totalling £1,995,380 were approved by RASC at its March, July and September 
2018 meetings. 

There has been close collaboration in the preparation of all the submitted PIP 
bids. The fourth round has resulted in 13 new bids, which have been reviewed 
by the Town Clerk and Chamberlain and placed in the following categories: 

 Recommended – 7 bids totalling £569,000 to be spent over the next two 
financial years

 Not Recommended/Consider alternate funding route – 6 bids totalling 
£658,000

If the recommended bids are agreed this would mean that a total of £2,564,380 
of the 2018/19 budget would be committed. 

As per the governance process for the PIP, the 7 recommended PIP bids are now 
presented to Members for approval.

Recommendations
Members are asked to:   

Approve the following recommended PIP bids, which would commit an 
additional £474,000 for 2019/20 and £95k for 2020/21 from the 2018/19 budget:

 Markets & Consumer Protection – Responsible Business Strategy – 
Air Quality – £110,000 (Appendix 1) 

 Town Clerk’s - Artwork Acquisition (income protection/generation) – 
£14,000 (Appendix 2)

 Guildhall School – Online Digital Instrumental Teaching - £195,000 
(Appendix 5)

 Community and Children Services – 4 bids
1.) Dragon Café (Mental Health Group) – £80,000 (Appendix 6)
2.) Social Worker and Systemic Practitioner – £15,000 (Appendix 8)
3.) Education Services Company – £55,000 (Appendix 10)Page 13

Agenda Item 5



4.) Pilot Summer School Enrichment Programme - Social Mobility – 
£100,000 (Appendix 13)

Note: 
 The high-level list of all bids received – Table 1

Background on the Priorities Investment Pot 

1. The creation of a Priorities Investment Pot (PIP) for 2018/19 and future years was 
approved at the Court of Common Council on the 8th of March 2018, to be formed 
from the 2% efficiencies gained through implementation of the Corporate Efficiency 
and Sustainability Plan.  This pot has allowed Members to allocate additional 
resources to front line services to fund new services and growth in demand and, 
importantly, support key corporate plan priorities for front line service users.

2. PIP allocations are focused on supporting front line services to fund priority areas 
of new activity aligned to the Corporate Plan or increased demand.  The criteria for 
PIP bids are below:

 A robust business case exists that explains the reason for the cost pressure, 
new demand pressures and / or new or innovative services;

 The bid does not fund business as usual activity (which would be covered 
out of local risk); and

 The proposal supports Corporate Plan priorities.

3. A decision to discontinue the PIP after the fourth round of bids in 2018/19 was 
approved by Members in the Medium-Term Financial Plan report at Finance 
Committee in February 2019.  Therefore, this will be the last round of PIP bids.

Priorities Investment Pot Bids - Received 

4. A short template has been developed for bids, drawing on the key information 
identified in the opportunity outline, where relevant. All Chief Officers are aware of 
the criteria, governance arrangements, and schedule for receiving and considering 
PIP bids.

5. 13 PIP bids (see table 1) have been received from a range of departments as of 
21st of December 2018 in the fourth round of the quarterly PIP bids for 2018/19.  
The Town Clerk and Chamberlain have reviewed all bids and placed them in the 

[...]
 £95,000 £569,000

All Approved PIP Bids (1-3 rounds) £1,287,330 £480,850 £227,200 £1,995,380
Total Approved bids  £1,995,380    

PIP Budget £2,921,000 £0 £0 £0
Available PIP Budget  £925,620    

Total 4th Round - Recommended PIP Bids £569,000    
Projected 2018/19 Remaining PIP Budget £356,620    

Page 15



Priorities Investment Pot Bids – Recommended 

7. Having reviewed all bids, Summit Group recommend 7 for approval.

 Markets & Consumer Protection – Responsible Business Strategy – 
Air Quality – £110,000 (Appendix 1) - To fund the delivery of the 3 
workstreams (1-Annual air quality modelling / monitoring, 2-Engage 
City Businesses, 3- facilitate collaborative action on air pollution in 
London) of the Responsible Business Strategy.

 Town Clerk’s - Artwork Acquisition (income protection/generation) – 
£14,000 (Appendix 2) - To help fund the acquisition of a photographic 
installation by Liz Johnson Artur for the collection and for permanent 
display, and thus Guildhall Art Gallery currently has no means within 
its budget to properly grow its collection, diminishing its 
competitiveness and popularity amongst visitors, and impacting 
negatively on its reputation as a serious collector.

 Guildhall School – Online Digital Instrumental Teaching - £195,000 
(Appendix 5) – To fund 50% of the total purchase amount (as the bid 
will be matched by School reserves) of new equipment and software 
to develop the Guildhall School’s capacity to deliver bespoke one to 
one online distance learning to children, students and adults in a 
variety of settings (including impacting social mobility) within London, 
around the UK and internationally. This bid will be a 50% grant and 
50% loan to be paid payback over a period of 4 years, whilst investing 
and maintaining equipment throughout that period.

 Community and Children Services – 4 bids

1.) Dragon Café (Mental Health Group) – £80,000 (Appendix 6) - To 
fund the Dragon Café in the City over the next two years as the pilot 
programme proved successful in delivering this service, which 
benefits the health and wellbeing of the City of London’s residents 
and workers.

2.) Social Worker and Systemic Practitioner – £15,000 (Appendix 8) – 
To fund a qualified Systemic Practitioner to explore a new model for 
delivering Children Social Care Service while continuing to meet all 
statutory and prevention requirements in the year April 2019 to 
March 2020.

3.) Education Services Company – £55,000 (Appendix 10) – To fund 
the feasibility of setting up an Education Services Company (ESC) to 
provide services to the Family of Schools and beyond. The ESC 
could potentially provide services to not only the Family of Schools 
but can also generate income by being a service provider to other 
schools across London and beyond.

4.) Pilot Summer School Enrichment Programme - Social Mobility –
£100,000 (Appendix 13) – To fund a children’s summer school 
enrichment programme pilot that has been designed in 
collaboration with internal and external partners with expertise in 
this area to specifically address clearly identified needs Page 16



experienced by up to 450 children and young people from lower 
socio-economic backgrounds at City of London Academy 
Highbury Grove as an outreach provision in Islington.

8. Members should note that if these 7 recommended PIP bids are approved this 
would mean that a total of £2,564,380 of the 2018/19 budget would be committed 
to be spent over the next three years.

Priorities Investment Pot Bids – Not Recommended 

9. 6 bids totalling £658,000 are not recommended by Summit Group.  

10. Below are the high-level reasons the bids were not recommended:

a. Use of Rooftops for Wireless Concession – Business as Usual 
(BAU) and should be funded from local risk.

b. Epping Forest Lodge refurbishment for rental – BAU and 
refurbishments are supported by Cyclical Works Programme 
(CWP). Further discussions taking place on position within the 
CWP.

c. Responsive 
[...]
mer School Enrichment Programme - Social 
Mobility (Community and Children’s Services)

All bids have been scrutinised by Summit Group. If you require more information 
about a bid, please contact Geoff Parnell Geoff.Parnell@cityoflondon.gov.uk.  
Spend and outcomes of PIP funding will be monitored by Chamberlains.

Page 18

mailto:Geoff.Parnell@cityoflondon.gov.uk


Document is Restricted

Page 19

Agenda Item 9a
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 21

Agenda Item 9b
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3a To agree the public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 January 2019.
	3b To note the public minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Resource Allocation and Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees held on 17 January 2019.
	4 Fundamental Review: Design Principles and Governance
	5 Priorities Investment Pot (PIP) - Bids for Consideration
	9a To agree the non-public minutes of the Sub-Committee meeting held on 17 January 2019.
	9b To note the non-public minutes of the Joint Meeting of the Resource Allocation and Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees held on 17 January 2019.



Minutes of the meeting


RESOURCE ALLOCATION SUB (POLICY AND RESOURCES) COMMITTEE 
 

Thursday, 14 March 2019  
 

Minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub (Policy and Resources) 
Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall on Thursday, 

14 March 2019 at 12.00 pm 
 

Present 
 
Members: 
Jeremy Mayhew (Deputy Chairman, in the 

Chair) 
Sir Mark Boleat 
Deputy Keith Bottomley 
Deputy Jamie Ingham Clark 
Simon Duckworth 
Marianne Fredericks 
Deputy Edward Lord 
 

Deputy Joyce Nash 
Deputy Tom Sleigh 
Alderman William Russell 
Sir Michael Snyder 
Deputy John Tomlinson 
Alderman Sir David Wootton 
 

 
In Attendance 
Andrew McMurtrie 
Jeremy Simons 
 
Officers: 
Caroline Al-Beyerty - Deputy Chamberlain 

Bob Roberts - Director of Communications 

Angela Roach - Assistant Town Clerk 

Emma Cunnington - Town Clerk's Department 

Simon Latham - Town Clerk's Department 

Gregory Moore - Town Clerk's Department 

 
 

1. APOLOGIES  
Apologies were received from Henry Colthurst, Christopher Hayward, and 
Deputy Catherine McGuinness. 
 

2. MEMBERS DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA  
There were none. 
 

3. MINUTES  
a)  The public minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-Committee 

held on 17 January 2019 were approved. 
 
 



b)  The public minutes of the meeting of the Joint Meeting of the Resource 
Allocation Sub-Committee and the Efficiency & Performance Sub-Committee 
held on 17 January 2019 were noted. 
 

4. FUNDAMENTAL REVIEW: DESIGN PRINCIPLES AND GOVERNANCE  
The Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and the 
Chamberlain which proposed a set of design principles for the forthcoming 
fundamental review process. 
 
It was noted that the Policy & Resources Committee had already agreed to 
exclude from the scope of the fundamental review those major projects that had 
already been approved by the Court. The design principles would, therefore, 
need to be amended to reflect this.  
 
Members stressed the importance of a framework being developed to help 
guide decisions, thereby ensuring that choices made were repeatable and 
consistent. It would be of particular importance to ensure that recommendations 
made to Members were explained fully, so that Members had clear options to 
choose from, a framework to guide both objective and subjective decision-
making, and could determine allocations accordingly. 
Clear prioritisation criteria would also be essential. 
 
It was also suggested that it might be helpful to include something on how the 
non-major capital projects would be approved, so that there was a 
differentiation between those which were to be funded by loans, those which 
were income-generating or had allocated funding, or those which fell into 
neither category. 
 
The question of Member involvement was discussed, with it noted that 
openness and transparency would be crucial in order to ensure buy-in across 
the Court and satisfy Members that a consistent and fair approach was being 
adopted. The Town Clerk suggested that a series of Workshops with Members, 
outside of the formal meeting process, might be the most effective way to 
achieve this, as many items would be cross-cutting in nature and highly 
detailed, so associated discussions might not fit well within the usual meeting 
structure. 
 
Following discussion, it was agreed that authority should be delegated to the 
Town Clerk (in consultation with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman) to revise 
the principles in line with Members’ comments, subject to them being circulated 
to the full Sub-Committee for comment prior to sign-off.  
 
RESOLVED: That authority be delegated to the Town Clerk, in consultation 
with the Chairman and Deputy Chairman, to revise and agree the design 
principles for the fundamental review. 
 

5. PRIORITIES INVESTMENT POT (PIP) - BIDS FOR CONSIDERATION  
The Sub-Committee considered a joint report of the Town Clerk and 
Chamberlain setting out recommended bids to the Priorities Investment Pot 



(PIP). It was noted that this would be the last PIP report, as the Pot was not 
being renewed for the coming year. 
 
RESOLVED: That approval be given to the following bids: 

• Markets & Consumer Protection – Responsible Business Strategy – 
Air Quality – £110,000   

• Town Clerk’s - Artwork Acquisition (income protection/generation) – 
£14,000 

• Guildhall School – Online Digital Instrumental Teaching - £195,000  

• Community and Children Services -  

1) Dragon Café (Mental Health Group) – £80,000  

2) Social Worker and Systemic Practitioner – £15,000  

3) Education Services Company – £55,000  

4) Pilot Summer School Enrichment Programme - Social Mobility – 
£100,000 

 
6. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-

COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

7. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT  
There was one urgent item: 
 
2019/20 Revenue Resource Budget Requests 
The Sub-Committee considered a report of the Chamberlain concerning the 
prioritisation of requests for revenue budget funding for 2019/20 for City Fund 
and City’s Cash. 
 
Members considered the various unavoidable contract costs set out, noting that 
there was little choice but to accept them at this point in time. In particular, 
some specific extenuating and explanatory factors involving the street 
cleansing contract were discussed. However, it was observed that there would 
be an opportunity on a regular basis to review service levels associated with 
this and other contracts, which would allow for the ability to adjust costs if 
required. 
 
The Sub-Committee proceeded to review the various budget requests set out in 
Appendix 1. During a wide-ranging discussion, Members noted that a sizeable 
proportion of the bids had already been approved by the Policy and Resources 
Committee and, in some cases, associated activities had already taken place. 
Following discussion, it was agreed that it would be inadvisable to seek to 
unpick the individual approvals at this point in time. Further, it was noted that 
the forthcoming fundamental review would provide an opportunity to review all 
allocations for future years; approvals at this point would, therefore, constitute 
only a one-year commitment with an opportunity to review. However, it was 



noted that some decisions would need to be taken in the context of any political 
commitments already made in respect of longer-term funding. 
 
A Member also commented on the Policy & Resources Committee’s 
Contingency Fund, asking that consideration be given to increasing the size of 
that fund moving forwards to allow the Committee greater flexibility in 
responding to emerging need. 
 
RESOLVED: That Members:- 

1. Accept bids of £5.2m for unavoidable contract costs as set out in the report, 
subject to evaluation as part of the fundamental review (£2.4m where 
funding has already been approved by Policy and Resources Committee; 
£1.5m for externally funded requests; and £2.2m for requests already 
agreed where funding has started already (totalling £11.3m), as set out in 
paragraph 8). 

2. Agree the 2019/20 budget requests set out in the report for inclusion in the 
relevant base budget, detailed in appendix 1 and summarised in paragraph 
9. 

3. Approve the policy that no further base budget requests for 2019/20 will be 
approved unless there are exceptional circumstances. 

 
8. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC  

RESOLVED – That under Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 
 

Item No. Paragraph No. 

9a – 9b 3 

12 2 & 3 

 
9. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES  
a) The non-public minutes of the meeting of the Resource Allocation Sub-

Committee held on 17 January 2019 were approved. 
 
b) The non-public minutes of the joint meeting of the Resource Allocation and 

Efficiency and Performance Sub-Committees held on 17 January 2019 were 
noted. 
 

10. QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE  
There were no questions. 
 

11. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED  
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED  
There were no urgent items. 
 



12. TO AGREE THE CONFIDENTIAL MINUTES OF THE SUB-COMMITTEE 
MEETING HELD ON 17 JANUARY 2019.  
The confidential minutes of the meeting held on 17 January 2019 were 
approved. 
 

 
 
The meeting ended at 1.00 pm 
 
 
 

 

Chairman 
 
 
 
Contact Officer: Gregory Moore  
tel. no.: 020 7332 1399 
gregory.moore@cityoflondon.gov.uk 
 


